

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Twin City Technical LLC, Three Horns
Energy, LLC, Prairie of the South LLC,
and Irish Oil & Gas Inc.,

Plaintiffs-
Appellees,

v.

Williams County and Williams County
Commission,

Defendants-
Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 20180264

Appeal from Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment,
Dated April 27, 2018,
Case No. 53-2015-CV-01394
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Benjamin J. Johnson, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Spencer D. Ptacek, ND Bar #08295
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
lbender@fredlaw.com
sptacek@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 701.221.8700
Facsimile: 701.221.8750

*Attorneys for Appellees Twin City Technical
LLC, Three Horns Energy, LLC, Prairie of
the South LLC, and Irish Oil & Gas Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
LAW AND ARGUMENT	13
I. Introduction.....	13
II. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Lessees’ Motion for Summary Judgment.	14
A. The District Court Was Not Precluded from Considering the County’s Failure to Comply with N.D.C.C. ch. 38-09 in Determining the County Leases Were Invalid.....	15
1. Standing.....	17
2. Waiver.....	19
3. Laches.....	20
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the County Leases Do Not Fall within the Exception to N.D.C.C. § 38-09-19 Allowing for Private Negotiation of Leases.....	21
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Lessees Are Entitled to Restitution under a Theory of Unjust Enrichment.....	23
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	24
A. The County Was Not Entitled to Summary Judgment as to Lessees’ Rescission Claims.....	24
1. Mistake.....	25
2. Fraud.....	26

3. Failure of Consideration	27
B. The County Was Not Entitled to Summary Judgment as to Lessees' Covenant of Quiet Possession Claims.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<i>Baukol Builders, Inc. v. County of Grand Forks</i> , 2008 ND 116, 751 N.W.2d 191	18
<i>Bourgois v. Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 813 (N.D. 1991).....	26
<i>Frieh v. City of Edgeley</i> , 317 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 1982)	18
<i>Gillespie v. Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 2016 ND 193, 885 N.W.2d 771	19
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.</i> , 2004 ND 204, 688 N.W.2d 389	11
<i>Holman v. North Dakota</i> , 438 N.W.2d 534 (N.D. 1989).....	29
<i>Krenz v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2017 ND 19, 890 N.W.2d 222.....	11
<i>Larson v. Midland Hosp. Supply, Inc.</i> , 2016 ND 214, 891 N.W.2d 364	12
<i>Maragos v. Newfield Prod. Co.</i> , 2017 ND 191, 900 N.W.2d 44	11
<i>Marcia R. Sickler Mineral Tr. v. LoneTree Energy & Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 4:12-CV-077, 2013 WL 4508429 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2013).....	27, 30
<i>Minex Res., Inc. v. Morland</i> , 467 N.W.2d 691 (N.D. 1991).....	16
<i>Nave-McCord Mercantile Co. v. Ranney</i> , 29 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1928).....	20
<i>N. Dakota Legislative Assembly v. Burgum</i> , 2018 ND 189, 916 N.W.2d 83	16
<i>O'Hara v. Schneider</i> , 2017 ND 53, 890 N.W.2d 831	12
<i>Pine Petroleum, Inc. v. Ekern</i> , No. 4:12-CV-079, 2014 WL 345289 (D.N.D. Jan. 30, 2014).....	30
<i>Stenehjem ex rel. State v. Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc.</i> , 2014 ND 71, 844 N.W.2d 892	20
<i>Sweeney v. Sweeney</i> , 2005 ND 47, 693 N.W.2d 29	16

<i>Tank v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas, Co., LP</i> , No. 4:10-CV-088, 2011 WL 2600458 (D.N.D. June 28, 2011).....	30
<i>Wenco v. EOG Res., Inc.</i> , 2012 ND 219, 822 N.W.2d 701	16, 19
<i>Williams Cty. Soc. Servs. Bd. v. Falcon</i> , 367 N.W.2d 170 (N.D. 1985).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

N.D.A.C. art. 43-02-03	21
N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-18	21
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-08.....	26
N.D.C.C. § 32-03-11	30
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-23	15
N.D.C.C. ch. 38-09	13, 14, 15, 16
N.D.C.C. § 38-09-14.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-09-15.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-09-16.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-09-17.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-09-18.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-09-19.....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22
N.D.C.C. § 47-04-26.....	30
N.D.C.C. ch. 47-16	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-03.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-08.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-13.1.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-13.2.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-36.....	29

N.D.C.C. § 47-16-37.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-38.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-40.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-41.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 47-19-19.....	31

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OPINIONS

N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. 53-96.....	21
--------------------------------	----

SECONDARY SOURCES

Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer, <i>Williams & Meyers Manual of Oil and Gas Terms</i> (16th ed. 2015).....	22
